Whereas, in correspondence dated February 17, 2026, the Commissioner and Deputy
Commissioner of the Department of Public Works formally requested authorization of the purchase and
installation of one (1) four (4) post lift for use at the Canal Street Garage in an amount not to exceed
Twenty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Dollars ($29,870.00); and

Whereas, the City of Mount Vernon, New York (the “City”), through its Department of Public
Works, is responsible for the maintenance and repair of all City-owned vehicles, including those utilized
for essential services such as road maintenance, snow removal, sanitation, and emergency response;

[...]

Whereas, the Department of Public Works has researched available options and identified a four
(4) post lift that meets operational needs and budgetary requirements; and

Whereas, the total cost for the purchase and installation of said equipment is Twenty-Nine
Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Dollars ($29,870.00); and

Whereas, the equipment will be procured through Sourcewell Contract #080124-PAH via Parts
Authority, in accordance with applicable procurement policies; and

Whereas, funding for this purchase is available in the Motor Vehicle Control: Equipment budget

[...]

institutional knowledge and technical capabilities necessary to support continued compliance,
infrastructure planning, capital improvement initiatives, and clean water objectives; and

Whereas, the proposed Master Services Agreement will provide for Task Order No. 1 in the
amount of Three Hundred Fifteen Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($315,800), with a completion date of
June 30, 2026; and

Whereas, the Master Services Agreement shall permit additional Task Orders as necessary,
provided that the total authorization shall not exceed Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) through
December 31, 2026;

[...]

attendance of the Senior Account Clerk in the Office of the City Clerk, at the OpenGov Conference
and Certification Training to be held from April 26 through May 1, 2026.

Section 2. Authorization of Expenditures. The City Council hereby authorizes the
expenditure of funds in an amount not to exceed Three Thousand Fifty Dollars ($3,050.00) to cover
the costs associated with registration, transportation, lodging, meals, and incidentals related to the
Senior Account Clerk’s attendance at the conference.

Section 3. Source of Funding. Such expenditures shall be charged to the conference

[...]

consider and approve authorization to convey certain City-owned real property known as 234 East 5th Street,
Mount Vernon, New York, identified as Parcel ID: 169.32.4064.001 (the “Property”), to Sheldon Sharpe of
Sharpe Home Design LLC for the total sum of Four Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($435,000.00); and

Whereas, the Property was acquired by the City of Mount Vernon through foreclosure proceedings for
non-payment of taxes; and

Whereas, as a condition precedent to the conveyance of City-owned real property, the prospective
purchaser was required to submit specified legal documentation within the timeframe established by the Real

[...]

A letter dated October 1, 2025, requested that the City Council consider and approve the Mayor’s authorization to 
convey Parcel ID: 169.32.4064.001, located at 234 East 5th Street, to Sheldon Sharpe of Sharpe Home Design LLC 
for the total sum of $435,000 (Four Hundred and Thirty-Five Thousand). 

This letter, dated March 2, 2026, respectfully requests that the City Council rescind that recommendation. As of 
the last meeting of the Real Estate Committee on February 27, 2026 Mr. Sharpe has not provided the required 
legal documentation within the timeframe specified by the Real Estate Committee (REC).